PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
N		lame	Execution Date	
Kinemax Engineering	PLLC		05/13/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	BioMedFlex LLC			
Street Address:	1283 Audubon Drive			
City:	Gastonia			
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	28054	54		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 11		936601		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: (704)599-8719 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 7045998911				
Phone:	7045998911			
Email: jmh@thl-iplaw.com				
Correspondent Name	Trego, Hines a	Ladenheim, PLLC	d D	
Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	: Trego, Hines & 9300 Harris C			
Correspondent Name	: Trego, Hines & 9300 Harris C Suite 210	Ladenheim, PLLC		
Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Trego, Hines & 9300 Harris C Suite 210 Charlotte, NO	k Ladenheim, PLLC orners Parkway		
Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Trego, Hines & 9300 Harris C Suite 210 Charlotte, NO	k Ladenheim, PLLC orners Parkway RTH CAROLINA 28269		

ASSIGNMENT

Kinemax Engineering PLLC, a company organized under the laws of North Carolina and having a registered address at 3757 Kennedy Road, Gastonia, North Carolina 28056 ("Assignor"), by and through its Manager, Franz Kellar, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby, with effect as of October 8, 2008 sell, assign and transfer unto BioMedFlex LLC, a company organized under the laws of North Carolina and having a registered address at 1283 Audubon Drive, Gastonia NC 28054 ("Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, and together with all rights to sue for and recover and retain legal and/or equitable relief for present, past or future infringement, in and to the invention and improvements described in the following United States Patent Application:

Serial No. : 11/936,601

Filing Date: November 7, 2007

Title: Medical Implants

And any and all applications for patent and patents therefrom in any and all countries, including all divisions, continuations, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States Patent Application, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said inventions and improvements resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors or assigns and agrees that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, Assignor will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to it respecting said inventions and improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention and its improvements in all countries.

WITNESS MY hand and seal this 13 day of MAY, 2010,
Franz W. Kellar NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF GASTON
I, W. GLENN ATCHLEY, a Notary Public for said County and State do hereby certify
that
ERANZ W. KELLAR appeared before me personally and signed the aforementioned
Assignment.
This the <u>13</u> day of <u>MAY</u> , <u>2010</u> , <u>W. Slenn Atchley</u> Notary Public
My Commission Expires JAN 26 2015
SEAL
Count

RECORDED: 05/27/2010